Applications for Plant Selectors' Rights Notice (No. 2572, P.V. 3/2, 3/15)

Pursuant to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that applications for grants of Plant Selectors' Rights as specified in the Schedule hereto, have been received by the Registrar of Plant Varieties. Protective Direction has not been applied for. If any interested person considers that he is likely to be unfairly affected by the applications, he may lodge an objection with the Registrar within 2 months from the date of this *Gazette*. Objections must comply with section 19 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973.

## **SCHEDULE** SPECIES: ROSE (Rosa L.)

Name and Address of Applicant	Date of Application	Breeders' Reference	Proposed Denomination
Frank Mason and Son Ltd., Box 155, Feilding, as agent for Harkness New Roses Ltd., Hitchin, Herts., England	23/3/81	Harkuly	Margaret Merrill
Frank Mason and Son Ltd., Box 155, Feilding, as agent for Wisbech Plant Co. Ltd., Wisbech, Cambs., England	23/3/81	• •	Dutch Gold
Frank Mason and Son Ltd., Box 155, Feilding, as agent for Wisbech Plant Co. Ltd., Wisbech, Cambs., England	23/3/81	• •	Julia's Rose
Frank Mason and Son Ltd., Box 155, Feilding, as agent for James Cocker and Sons, White- myres, Aberdeen, Scotland	23/3/81	JC 11531A	Cocasun
Frank Mason and Son Ltd., Box 155, Feilding, as agent for Harkness New Roses Ltd., Hitchin, Herts., England	23/3/81	RH L105A	Harlightly
A. W. Palmer and Sons Ltd., P.O. Box 1, Glen Eden, Auckland, as agent for Sam McGredy, P.O. Box 14-100. Panmure. Auckland	30/3/81	••	MACrat
A. J. Palmer and Sons Ltd., P.O. Box 1, Glen Eden, Auckland, as agent for Sam McGredy, P.O. Box 14–100, Panmure, Auckland	30/3/81	••	MACtane

### Application for Plant Selectors' Rights

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that an application for a grant of Protective Direction and a grant of Plant Selectors' Rights, as specified in the Schedule hereto, has been received by the Registrar of Plant Varieties. If any interested person considers that he is likely to be unfairly affected by the application for a grant of Protective Direction or for a grant of Plant Selectors' Rights, he may lodge an objection with the Registrar within 2 months from the date of this *Gazette*. Objections must comply with section 19 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973.

### **SCHEDULE**

## SPECIES: ROSE (Rosa L.)

Application for Protective Direction

Name and Address of Applicant	-				Date of Application	Breeders' Reference	Proposed Denomination	
Sunbeam Nurseries Ltd., 231 Lincoln Road, Henderson	••	••	••	• •	23/3/81	Sun-Cream	••	
Application for Plant Selectors' Rights								
Sunbeam Nurseries Ltd., 231 Lincoln Road, Henderson	• •	••		••	23/3/81	Sun-Cream	••	

Proposal for Variety Denomination

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that the proposed denomination, as specified in the Schedule hereto, has been received from the applicant by the Registrar of Plant Varieties.

## **SCHEDULE**

SPECIES: APPLE (Malus)

Name and Address of A	Applicar	nt			Date Application Received	Temporary Denomination	Proposed Denomination
Mr N. G. Fulford, Omahuri Orchard, Southland Ro	ad, Has	tings	 		16/3/81	Regal Gala	Regal Prince
Mr. K. W. Kiddle, P.O. 14, Havelock North	• •	••	 • •	• •	16/3/81	Late Regal Gala	Regal Queen
Dated at Lincoln this 31st day of March 1981						Gala	

F. W. WHITMORE, Registrar of Plant Varieties.

# Tariff Notice No. 1981/36—Application for Approval Declined

Notice is hereby given that an application for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	A	Tariff	Goods	Applications Advertised		
	Appn. No.	Item	Goods		Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.
СН	332	84.59.059	Crackling press and parts for extracting tallow from meat meal	• •	1981/12	21, 26 February 1981, p. 433